
     SAFE HOME 
LEADSAFE CHARLOTTE 

CITY OF CHARLOTTE 
HOUSING & NEIGHBORHOOD SERVICES 

BID OPENING CERTIFICATION RECORD 

 
Date of Bid Walk:___2/22/2023______ Bid Due Date: __2/26/2023_____ HNS: ___24-20_ 

 

Public Body Estimate 

Address PBE PBE -15% PBE +15% 

3232 Burbank Dr 41,226.15 41,226.15 47410.07 

 
Bid Results 

Bidder Contractor Amount Projected Start Date Projected Finish Date 

1. Jasper 59,600 May 27, 2024 June 28, 2024 

2. AVM 49,390 April 1, 2024 May 3, 2024 

3.     

4.     

5.     

6.     

 

 

Bids Opened By: _____Stephon Blanding_______ Bids Recorded By: ____Stephon Blanding________ 

Witness: _________________________________________   Date: _11/2/2023______ 

 



SAFE HOME 
CITY OF CHARLOTTE 

NEIGHBORHOOD & BUSINESS SERVICES 

G:\SELECTIVE REHAB TEAM\forms\bid forms and documents\Invitation to bid WARREN 

Company Acknowledgement: 

The undersigned, having become thoroughly familiar with the terms, conditions, limitations, and 
provisions of the housing improvement work to be performed at _3232 Burbank Dr_  to be 
funded through the City of Charlotte Neighborhood &  Business Services,  in addition, having 
fully inspected the site in all particulars, hereby proposes and agrees to fully perform the work within  
the time stated and in strict accordance with the proposed contract documents including furnishing of 
any and all labor and materials, and to do all work required to complete said Work in accordance with 
the advised respective contractual, for the sum of money: 
All labor, materials, services and equipment necessary for the completion of the Work shown 
on the Drawings and in the Specifications: 
________________________________________________________Dollars_($___________)_  
Written total 

Specs Dated:  10-4-2023      Number of Pages:    9pgs (6 write-up, 2 lead, 1floorplan 

Addenda # 1 Dated:   Number of Pages: 

Addenda # 2 Dated:   Number of Pages: 

Project Schedule:  Minimum Start Date -  

Completion Deadline:  

Please Print and Sign: 

Company Name/Firm: 

Authorized Representative Name: 

Signature:      Date: 

April 1, 2024 

May 3, 2024

AVM Contractors LLC

Amy Michalesko

Feb 28, 202449,390

$49,390Forty nine thousand three hundred ninety -------------------------



Work Specification

Property Details

3232 Burbank Dr
Charlotte, NC 28216

Single Unit

Address:

Structure Type:

1087

1960

06915427

Square Feet:

Year Built:

Tax Parcel:

Prepared By:
City of Charlotte Housing & Neighborhood Services
600 E. Trade Street
Charlotte, NC 28202
(704) 336-7600

Census Tract:

Property Zone:

98700Property Value:

Mary HoweyOwner:

(704) 398-3675Owner Phone:

SHFY 22 RehabProgram(s):

Repairs

Description Floor Room Exterior

The contractor is responsible for all project requirements, including but not limited to:

All activities required by the City’s COVID-19 Precautions for Residential Housing Rehabilitation Activities policy.

Obtaining all permits required. Said permits shall include all items in this scope of work.

Provide temporary toilet facilities from job start until the completion of work.

Provide AS MANY roll-off dumpsters as needed without damaging the site. Collect construction debris using dust control methods.
Remove dumpsters and repair any evidence of the dumpster use.

Contractor may haul debris away daily using dump trailers or trucks.

All Contractor's Project Requirements General Requirements

Bid Cost: _____________  _____________  ___________________
Base

X =
Quantity Total Cost

Work Specification - City of Charlotte Housing & Neighborhood Services 10/4/2023 1

$3,000



Work Specification

Replace base cabinets. Cabinets to be constructed of solid maple and plywood. No particle board allowed. See contractor's manual
guidelines & specifications for full requirements.

Cabinets Base Kitchen

Bid Cost: _____________  _____________  ___________________
Base

X =
Quantity Total Cost

Replace wall cabinets.   Cabinets are to be constructed of solid maple and plywood. No particle board allowed. See contractor's
manual guidelines & specifications for full requirements.

Cabinets Wall Kitchen

Bid Cost: _____________  _____________  ___________________
Base

X =
Quantity Total Cost

Remove existing counter tops and dispose of properly.

Measure cabinets for new tops and order built to size post formed laminate tops from a reputable top shop.  Top shop shall apply all
end caps and supply side splashes where cabinets end at walls.  Top shop shall perform all sink cut outs.

NOTE:  Do not buy counter top blanks at big box stores and cut them to size on site.

Where counter top sections join, such as corners, caulk joints and install connectors supplied by the top shop to join the tops together,
taking care to maintain a tight and flush transition all along the joint.

Attach counter tops to cabinets with screws front and back at all top ends, both sides of sinks, and at least every 3’ in between.

If counter tops do not fit tightly to wall, trim drywall and/or backsplash margin as necessary to maintain a caulkable gap.
Neatly caulk counter tops to adjoining walls with low VOC matching caulk.

Provide owner with a minimum of five pattern choices that coordinate well with the cabinets.

KITCHEN COUNTERTOPS Kitchen

Bid Cost: _____________  _____________  ___________________
Base

X =
Quantity Total Cost

Install a 18 gauge 33" x 22" x 8" double bowl, stainless steel, self rimming kitchen sink including a single handle metal body faucet, 
rated at 2.0 GPM or less,  with a 15 year drip- free warranty, P-trap, supply lines, full port ball type shut-off valves & escutcheon plates 
on all supply & drain lines. No copper compression fittings.

Double Bowl Sink Complete Kitchen (HH)

Bid Cost: _____________  _____________  ___________________
Base

X =
Quantity Total Cost

Work Specification - City of Charlotte Housing & Neighborhood Services 10/4/2023 2

$2,500

$2,500

$1,850

$850



Work Specification

KITCHEN
Install 25 year warrantied resilient floor covering per manufacturer's specifications.  Flooring material is to be vinyl interlocking planks 
and be waterproof.  Include transitions and painted or stained wood quarter-round at all perimeters to complete installation.

Resilient Flooring Kitchen

Bid Cost: _____________  _____________  ___________________
Base

X =
Quantity Total Cost

KITCHEN
Remove all fixtures not built in.  Dispose of damaged/unsafe components of floor assembly. ON SIDE "B" Work may include
replacement of   2"x 8" band joists 16ft +/- long
 The girder area beneath the center hall way will need to be replaced  the length of repair is estimated to be 16ft +/-, this area is
perpendicular to SIDE B. TO COMPLETE REPAIRS KITCHEN FLOORS WILL NEED TO BE EXPOSED TO  replace all deteriorated
band, joists, girder, plates and insulate floor to code.
sub floor should be 3/4 PLY or TONGUE AND GROVE

CONTRACTOR WILL BE NEEDED TO MOVE UTILITIES FOR FLOOR REPAIRS

SAFE HOME

Floor System Repair Kitchen

Bid Cost: _____________  _____________  ___________________
Base

X =
Quantity Total Cost

KITCHEN
Wall & Ceiling

Remove or cover hardware and accessories not to be painted. Scrape loose, peeling, cracked and blistered areas. Clean oil, grease, 
fungus, dirt, and dust from surfaces. Fill holes and cracks. Prime all new materials and spot prime existing with acrylic latex. Top coat 
with owner's choice of low VOC acrylic SEMI-GLOSS latex.  Painting shall include walls and any associated trim. Replace or uncover 
hardware, fixtures and accessories. Any moving of furniture required shall be included.
Include removing the wall tile at cabinets.

Prep & Paint Room Semi Gloss Kitchen (HH)

Bid Cost: _____________  _____________  ___________________
Base

X =
Quantity Total Cost

Work Specification - City of Charlotte Housing & Neighborhood Services 10/4/2023 3

$1080

$1,850

$450



Work Specification

Remove and dispose of existing deck , including wooden steps and handrails.

Replace any steps required  for egress , include a handrail.

The room will then have exposed foundation. Remove existing lattic paneling and  Install vinyl lattice panel from the bottom siding to
ground level, fill opening from right of door side B, to foundation wall at Side C opening.

SAFE HOME

Exterior Deck - Side B Only General Requirements

Bid Cost: _____________  _____________  ___________________
Base

X =
Quantity Total Cost

SOFFIT / FASCIA / SIDING / TRIM

Replace deteriorated soffit , fascia , siding & trim areas, caulk, prep for paint.

SEE LEAD SCOPE

Soffit / Fascia / Trim  and Siding Repair Exterior

Bid Cost: _____________  _____________  ___________________
Base

X =
Quantity Total Cost

Prep and paint all exterior painted surfaces. Properly dispose all loose materials. Secure or replace all loose, broken, rotted or
deteriorated materials. Caulk and fill all cracks, voids, holes, etc. prior to applying 25-year or better Low VOC paint. Owners choice of
color. All work to be done in a neat & professional manner. Use care to protect all surfaces not intended for paint coverage.

SEE LEAD SCOPE

Prep & Paint Exterior Surfaces Exterior

Bid Cost: _____________  _____________  ___________________
Base

X =
Quantity Total Cost

Exterminate for termites. Drill and patch foundation and pavement where necessary. Exterminator must be licensed and provide a 1
year guarantee with an optional yearly renewable warranty for the homeowner.

Exterminate Termites General Requirements (HH)

Bid Cost: _____________  _____________  ___________________
Base

X =
Quantity Total Cost

Work Specification - City of Charlotte Housing & Neighborhood Services 10/4/2023 4

$4,000

$3,700

$1,250

$3,500



Work Specification

Exterior door to kitchen
Remove existing door, frame and threshold. Install new Energy Star rated pre-hung exterior door. Insulate cavity. Install mortised
dead bolt and lever handled door hardware keyed alike. Install wide peep sight. New casing and shoe molding will match existing.
Apply primer and topcoat. This installation to include repairing any damaged header, door framing, to include wall framing, sub-floor,
floor joists, band and sill.
Replace exterior decayed wall casing/trim  on sides of door casings.  Paint to match.

SAFE HOME

Prehung Metal Door Entrance  Side B, door to Kitchen Back Porch

Bid Cost: _____________  _____________  ___________________
Base

X =
Quantity Total Cost

Replace Plumbing Supply Lines under dwelling.  Send closed Plumbing Permit copy to City.

Replace Plumbing Supply Lines under dwelling Building Systems

Bid Cost: _____________  _____________  ___________________
Base

X =
Quantity Total Cost

Side B, 3 side C,3 side D 2, = 8 decayed wood windows.

Dispose of window units and any security bars. Field measure, order and install new Energy Star rated vinyl, double glazed LOW- E
windows including half screens. Insulate rough opening. Install new extension jambs, casing and sill as needed, prime and paint.
Exterior trim to be wrapped in PVC coated aluminum coil as needed. Repair all areas disturbed by removal and installation. This
installation is to include repairing any damaged header, framing (to include king studs, jack studs etc.) sub-floor, floor joists, band
joists and sill.  Any windows replaced in a bathroom must have tempered glass.

SEE LEAD SCOPE

vinyl windows Back Porch

Bid Cost: _____________  _____________  ___________________
Base

X =
Quantity Total Cost

Remove or cover hardware and accessories not to be painted. Scrape loose, peeling, cracked and blistered areas. Clean oil, grease,
fungus, dirt, and dust from surfaces. Fill holes and cracks. Prime all new materials and spot prime existing with acrylic latex. Top coat
with owner's choice of low VOC acrylic SEMI-GLOSS latex.  Painting shall include walls and any associated trim. Replace or uncover
hardware, fixtures and accessories. Any moving of furniture required shall be included.

ALL TRIM AND DOOR D1 HAS LEAD BASED PAINT. USE PROPER SAFETY MEASURES

LEAD SCOPE

Prep & Paint Room Semi Gloss utility room (HH)

Bid Cost: _____________  _____________  ___________________
Base

X =
Quantity Total Cost

Work Specification - City of Charlotte Housing & Neighborhood Services 10/4/2023 5

$1,050

$3,500

13$750 $9,750

$2,300



Work Specification

Install a 1- 3/8" prehung, door including casing both sides and lockset. Match existing style and finish.

LEAD SCOPE

Prehung Door Interior

Bid Cost: _____________  _____________  ___________________
Base

X =
Quantity Total Cost

SUPPLY LINES TO KITCHEN MUST BE REMOVED TO ALLOW FOR THE REPLACEMENT OF JOIST, GIRDERS, AND BAND

Remove all existing water supply lines. Install new PEX supply lines to code to service one 3-piece bath, kitchen and laundry area.
Insulate exposed hot and cold water lines, installed to code. Repair any  wall or ceiling tear out required to install system.

Replumb Supply Lines

Bid Cost: _____________  _____________  ___________________
Base

X =
Quantity Total Cost

Install 25 year warrantied resilient floor covering per manufacturer's specifications.  Flooring material is to be vinyl interlocking planks 
and be waterproof.  Include transitions and painted or stained wood quarter-round at all perimeters to complete installation.

2ND LAYER OF FLOORING CONTAINS ASBESTOS IN THE MATRIX. INSTALL NEW FLOORING ON TOP

Resilient Flooring bathroom (HH)

Bid Cost: _____________  _____________  ___________________
Base

X =
Quantity Total Cost

THROUGHOUT HOME COMPLETE SPECIALIZED CLEANING

SEE LEAD SCOPE

COMPLETE SPECIALIZED CLEANING THROUGHOUT HOME

Bid Cost: _____________  _____________  ___________________
Base

X =
Quantity Total Cost

Total Cost:Contractor Name:

Signature: Date:

Certification

Work Specification - City of Charlotte Housing & Neighborhood Services 10/4/2023 6

$1,850

$360

$3,500

AVM Contractors LLC

Feb 28, 2024

$550

$49,390



1 
 

Scope of Work for Lead Hazard Control 
Address 3232 Burbank    Date_10/4/2023 

All work described must be performed by a North Carolina state certified lead firm and a state lead permit is 
required.  All work must comply with all applicable federal, state, and local regulations.  Provide a separate 
price for each line item and add the total of line items at the end of the scope.  Transfer the lead scope total to 
the lead control line item in the main scope of work. 

Lead Hazard (from LIRA) Method of Control and Scope of Work Number Unit 
Cost  

Line 
Item 
Cost 

EXT-Side A through side D- 
gray and beige wood walls, 
corner boards and trim 
boards  

Replace all deteriorated corner boards  
Wrap with Tyvek cover with aluminum or vinyl 

   

EXT Side A through side D 
beige/white wood facias, 
soffits, crown moldings, 
trim board and attic air 
vents and framed and 
beige metal attic air vent 
lintels 

Replace attic air vents with vinyl  
then replace soffits with vented and non- vented 
soffit vinyl 

   

$3,700

$3,500



2 
 

EXT- Side through Side D-
beige light brown & gray 
wood window casing, 
headers, sills, sashes and 
wells. White and beige 
metal lintels and red wood 
shutters 

Install 8 new windows 
 Install  
 
 

   

EXT-Side A porch- beige 
wood ceiling, ceiling 
support brackets and trim 
boards and beige wood 
shelf support 

Scrape loose paint and re-paint 
 

   

INT- Room 3 Side A-D 
white wood walls and trim 
boards  

- White wood ceiling, 
crown moldings, 
ceiling support 
beams and trim 
boards 

- Closet Door D1 – 
white wood door, 
casing, header jambs 
and stops 

 
Scrape loose paint and re-paint 
 
 
Scrape loose paint and re-paint 
 
 
 
Install new door with jamb 

   

Throughout- elevated lead 
dust levels 

Complete specialized cleaning    

     

$1,850

$550

$9,750

$2,300



3 
 

 

Total Bid for Lead Scope $  $21,650




	Bib package 3232 Burbank
	Invitation to Bid 3232 Burbank 24-14
	Work Write Up_10-4-2023 (3)
	lead scope 3232 Burbank (1) (4)
	3232 Burbank Drive floor plan

	Invitation to Bid 3232 Burbank 24-14



